To consider the following ordinary 
resolutions: 

THAT: 
i. Pursuant to the provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2015, and the Company’s Articles of 
Association, and subject to all regulatory 
approvals the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to issue and allot up to 
45,000,000 (Forty Five Million) ordinary 
shares of KES 100/= each, at par to raise up 
to KES 4,500,000,000 (Kenya Shillings Four 
Billion Five Hundred Million), by way of a 
private placement to existing shareholders 
and qualified investors. 

ii.The private placement shall be undertaken 
in accordance with the Capital Markets 
(Public Offers, Listings and Disclosures) 
Regulations,2023, and shall not constitute a

[...]

Subject to all regulatory approvals, the 
Company be and is hereby authorized to 
acquire from Shangrilas Villas Co. Ltd the 
parcel of land known as LR Numbers 37/748 
& 749 located on Kiambere Road, Upper hill, 
Nairobi City County (the Asset) at a value not 
exceeding KES 1,200,000,000/= (Kenya 
Shillings One Billion, Two Hundred Million 
only) as supported by a valuation dated 19th 
May 2025 in exchange for the allotment and 
issuance of up to 12,000,000 (Twelve Million) 
ordinary shares of KES 100/= (Kenya Shillings 
One Hundred) each in the capital of the 
Company, to be issued as fully paid. 

ii. The consideration for the said shares shall 
be the transfer and vesting of the Asset in 
favor of the Company, free from all

[...]

AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE CONVERTIBLE 
NOTE.  

To consider and if thought fit to pass the 
following Ordinary Resolutions: 

THAT: 

Subject to obtaining all necessary regulatory 
approvals, the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to issue a convertible note in the 
amount of USD 1,500,000 (United States 
Dollars One Million Five Hundred Thousand) 
to ShoreCap III LP, with a maturity period of 
not less than five (5) years, thereby qualifying 
as supplementary capital. The note shall bear 
interest at the rate of 6% per annum, payable 
semi-annually 
with the following terms: 

i. Right of Conversion